APPENDIX D-4
Beneficiary Eligible Mitigation Action Certification

godina (1919) – Amerika politika i problema komposite i problema komposite i problema (1919)

## BENEFICIARY ELIGIBLE MITIGATION ACTION CERTIFICATION

Beneficiary Maryland					
(Any authorized person with a	act on Behalf of the Beneficiary Maryland Department of the Environment delegation of such authority to direct the Trustee delivered to the sion of Authority and Certificate of Incumbency)				
Action Title:	MD Marine Engine Replacement Program				
Beneficiary's Project ID:	MDME-2020				
Funding Request No.	(sequential) 12				
Request Type: (select one or more)	■ Reimbursement □ Advance □ Other (specify):				
Payment to be made to: (select one or more)	☐ Beneficiary ☐ Other (specify): Host Terminals				
Funding Request & Direction (Attachment A)	☐ Attached to this Certification ☐ To be Provided Separately				
	SUMMARY				
	Appendix D-2 item (specify): 4-Ferries/Tugs				
V A	Action Type ☐ Item 10 - DERA Option (5.2.12) (specify and attach DERA Proposal):				
See Attached	equest fits into Beneficiary's Mitigation Plan (5.2.1):				
Detailed Description of Mitiga See Attached	tion Action Item Including Community and Air Quality Benefits (5.2.2):				
Estimate of Anticipated NOx I See Attached	Reductions (5.2.3):				
Mitigation Action Funds to Er See Attached	ll Entity Responsible for Reviewing and Auditing Expenditures of Eligible asure Compliance with Applicable Law (5.2.7.1):				
See Attached	will make documentation publicly available (5.2.7.2).				
Describe any cost share require See Attached	rement to be placed on each NOx source proposed to be mitigated (5.2.8).				
Agencies (5.2.9).	complied with subparagraph 4.2.8, related to notice to U.S. Government				
See Attached					

#### visionen, sen jour jarren er tastig japon attitik kirjak til til kanta ett sammen.

#### Laborator and the state of the

i dali uma di Sidi inadalah di Andrik Mili da di Badi kengan penjegan ingan pendangangan mengangangan da di Si Dingan kempangkarak badi ngaman dan kepangan pendangan dan pendangan di Sida di Pendangan di Tagadap kenangan Pendangan dan dikebahan Disa dan badi dan dan dan dari dan dan dan kempangan badi dan dan kempangan dan kepang

### 2302 E

Caldress Administration of Mark Benediction (1)
through a fixed with many and the fixed with the state of the state o

Describera de la comencia e especial de la população de popular de la constanta de la contractorio della contractorio de la contractorio della con

If applicable, describe how the mitigation action will mitigate the impacts of NOx emissions on communities that have historically borne a disproportionate share of the adverse impacts of such emissions (5.2.10).

See Attached

## ATTACHMENTS (CHECK BOX IF ATTACHED)

	Attachment A	Funding Request and Direction.
<b>V</b>	Attachment B	Eligible Mitigation Action Management Plan Including Detailed Budget and Implementation and Expenditures Timeline (5.2.4).
Ø	Attachment C	Detailed Plan for Reporting on Eligible Mitigation Action Implementation (5.2.11).
<b>V</b>	Attachment D	Detailed cost estimates from selected or potential vendors for each proposed expenditure exceeding \$25,000 (5.2.6). [Attach only if project involves vendor expenditures exceeding \$25,000.]
	Attachment E	DERA Option (5.2.12). [Attach only if using DERA option.]
	Attachment F	Attachment specifying amount of requested funding to be debited against each beneficiary's allocation (5.2.13). [Attach only if this is a joint application involving multiple beneficiaries.]

#### **CERTIFICATIONS**

By submitting this application, the Lead Agency makes the following certifications:

- 1. This application is submitted on behalf of Beneficiary Maryland and the person executing this certification has authority to make this certification on behalf of the Lead Agency and Beneficiary, pursuant to the Certification for Beneficiary Status filed with the Court.
- 2. Beneficiary requests and directs that the Trustee make the payments described in this application and Attachment A to this Form.
- 3. This application contains all information and certifications required by Paragraph 5.2 of the Trust Agreement, and the Trustee may rely on this application, Attachment A, and related certifications in making disbursements of trust funds for the aforementioned Project ID.
- 4. Any vendors were or will be selected in accordance with a jurisdiction's public contracting law as applicable. (5.2.5)
- 5. Beneficiary will maintain and make publicly available all documentation submitted in

For the second section is a first or the second services and first base income in the following of the second for the

- and a constable frame areas positing participants and a framework with the analysis of the constable of the
- grafigura filperi (peri peri programa i de la programa i de la programa del programa de la programa de la programa del programa de la programa del programa del programa de la programa de la programa del p
- egiland, de dans de gant en gant en gant doblace de la Colonia esta de la Colonia de l
  - parakopu (B. 180ga bal), verbo sako (S. 1901-) era umbak (B. 1806) (B. 1809) ibas (A. 1901-)
- po promatorni i interasporto, marento construcció de los diferentes de diferentes diferentes diferentes diferentes diferentes de diferentes de

- o anguna), un locador telés sub enélesa un molo su locado que transporte metro. El matematico
- in li filigi telikki, popolenoso te tengalen et enekimber si oppositeje visi na pomieskiho so o di sakme et eji o mino esa pohodiliko - lik galimo en marrog eti francis na pohogita di ode so represen, poholim di accombationali accombationali se di sakti poholimi.
- S ...... Het websteden ver en dock de ostentske kaleste en ekseste op generate was villost pour kales applikte de verkodos har geloste en karaste.
- - u tilgi og skillede og i det om emplyndere må het solde hå Mokin, en ellkærdindet klik. Villige i fremskyreret gjelen gjelendet.
- น โดยกฎกคระทวงและเพลงครามากระบาท เพลง ที่บางการรับการเลย พระเกษ โดยสามารถโดยสาร์เกษา เรื่อง กรุษ เพื่อง เรื่อง

support of this funding request and all records supporting all expenditures of eligible mitigation action funds subject to applicable laws governing the publication of confidential business information and personally identifiable information. (5.2.7.2)

DATED:	7/20/20	11/1-2
		George S. (Tad) Aburn, Jr. Director, Air and Radiation Administration
		Maryland Department of the Environment
		[LEAD AGENCY]
		for
		Maryland
		[BENEFICIARY]

and provide a factor of the control of the present of the present of the control of the control of the present The control of the control of the control of the present of the control of

7.344

i emise S. Test, cheu J. La mai est estad income managenta

in an and the second second

22

Appendix D-4 – Supplemental Information
Beneficiary Eligible Mitigation Action Certification

**Beneficiary: Maryland** 

**Lead Agency: Maryland Department of the Environment** 

In support of funding request no. 12

MD Marine Engine Replacement Program

Appendix D4 – Summary

#### **Explanation of how funding request fits into Beneficiary's Mitigation Plan (5.2.1):**

This project falls under the Private Sector and Federal Government section detailed on page 13 of Maryland's Beneficiary Mitigation Plan (BMP). This section was reserved for private companies to submit proposals for vehicle replacements, and proposals were selected through a competitive process.

Host Terminals submitted a proposal to use \$541,200 to replace five unregulated marine engines with new Tier 3 marine engines.

#### Detailed Description of Mitigation Action Item Including Community and Air Quality Benefits (5.2.2):

Host Terminals will utilize Volkswagen Trust Funds to cover 40% of the cost to replace five marine engines in their tug boat. These unregulated diesel engines will be replaced with new Tier 3 marine engines, with \$541,200 of the \$1,353,000 total project budget coming from the Volkswagen Settlement.

Host Terminals opperates in and around the Port of Baltimore, an area of the State heavily burdened by harmful vehicle emissions. Baltimore City is a designated non-attainment area in Maryland and ranks as one of the worst areas of the United States for elevated air pollution levels. Activity in the Port of Baltimore contributes to the emission problem in Baltimore in its effort to facilitae the vehicle traffic associated with port goods movement.

MDE expects these projects to result in the following reductions in air pollutants:

Pollutant	NOx	PM 2.5
Pollution Reduction (Lifetime Tons)	816.9	21.30

#### Estimate of Anticipated NOx Reductions (5.2.3):

Annual NOx reductions are estimated to be 35.519 Tons. Lifetime NOx reductions are estimated to be 816.9 Tons.

Identification of Governmental Entity Responsible for Reviewing and Auditing Expenditures of Eligible Mitigation Action Funds to Ensure Compliance with Applicable Law (5.2.7.1):

The Maryland Department of the Environment is responsible for all Volkswagen Mitigation Plan projects in Maryland.

#### Describe how the Beneficiary will make documentation publicly available (5.2.7.2):

All documentation will be made publicly available on the Maryland Department of the Environment's Maryland Volkswagen Mitigation Plan website. This site can be found at:

https://mde.maryland.gov/programs/Air/MobileSources/Pages/MarylandVolkswagenMitigationPlan.aspx

Describe any cost share requirements to be placed on each NOx Source proposed to be mitigated (5.2.8):

The vehicles being replaced under this funding request are all owned and operated by Host Terminals, a private company. As required by the Volkswagen Settlement, Host Terminals has agreed to provide the 60% match required for this eligible mitigation action.

Describe how the Beneficiary complied with subparagraph 4.2.8, related to U.S. Government Agencies (5.2.9):

The Maryland Department of the Environment sent the required notifications to the specified U.S. Government Agencies on February 27<sup>th</sup>, 2018.

If applicable, describe how the mitigation action will mitigate the impacts of NOx emissions on communities that have historically borne a disproportionate share of the adverse impacts of such emissions (5.2.10):

Host Terminals opperates in and around the Port of Baltimore, an area of the State heavily burdened by harmful vehicle emissions. Baltimore City is a designated non-attainment area in Maryland and ranks as one of the worst areas of the United States for elevated air pollution levels. Activity in the Port of Baltimore contributes to the emission problem in Baltimore in its effort to facilitae the vehicle traffic associated with port goods movement.

Replacing these marine engines with new Tier 3 engines will provide direct benefits to the communites in and around the Port of Baltimore that are disproportionately affected by vehicle emissions due to the nature of port opperations.

#### **ATTACHMENT B**

## PROJECT MANAGEMENT PLAN PROJECT SCHEDULE AND MILESTONES

Milestone	Date
Request for Proposals announced	2/13/19
Request for Proposals Application Deadline	5/6/19
MDE Reviews applications for Transit Bus Replacement Program	Feb 2020
MDE Submits Funding Request to Trustee –Appendix D-4	July 2020
Trustee Acknowledges Receipt of Project Certification and Funding Direction	Receipt from
	Trustee
Trustee Allocates Share of State Funds for Approved Project	Transfer Date
Grant Agreements signed with selected award recipients	CY 2020, Q3
Project Sponsor provides detailed invoices for all claimed project costs, proof of	CY 2021, Q1
destruction, required certification documents to MDE to support direction to Trustee	n ne da
for Payment (Reimbursement).	
MDE completes review and certifies payment direction to Trustee (Reimbursement)	CY 2021, Q1
Trustee Acknowledges Receipt of Direction for Payment(s) (Reimbursement)	CY 2021, Q1
Project Sponsor Certifies Project Completion	CY 2021, Q1
MDE Reports Project Completion	CY 2021, Q1

#### PROJECT BUDGET

Period of Performance:						
Budget Category	Total Approved Budget	Share of Total Budget to be Funded by the Trust	Cost-Share, paid by bus owners	Cost-Share, if applicable (Entity #2)		
1. Equipment Expenditure	\$1,353,000	\$541,200	\$811,800	NA		
2. Contractor Support	\$0	\$0	\$0	NA		
3. Subrecipient Support	\$0	\$0	\$0	NA		
4. Administrative	\$5,412	\$5,412	\$	NA		
Project Totals	\$1,358,412	\$546,612	\$811,800	NA		
Percentage	100%	40.2%	59.8%	%		

#### **PROJECTED TRUST ALLOCATIONS:**

>3907 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	2021
1. Anticipated Annual Project Funding Request to be paid through the Trust	\$546,612
2. Anticipated Annual Cost Share	\$811,800
3. Anticipated Total Project Funding by Year (line 1 plus line 2)	\$1,358,412
4.Cumulative Trustee Payments Made to Date Against Cumulative Approved Beneficiary Allocation	\$0
5.Cumulative Approved Beneficiary Allocation	\$5,235,558.97
6.Current Beneficiary Project Funding to be paid through the Trust (line 1)	\$546,612
7. Total Funding Allocated to Beneficiary, inclusive of Current Action by Year (line 4 plus line 6)	\$546,612
8. Total Fund Approved for Beneficiary, inclusive of Current Action by Year (line 5 plus line 6	\$5,782,170.97
9. Beneficiary Share of Estimated Funds Remaining in Trust	\$78,033,000
10. Net Beneficiary Funds Remaining in Trust, net of cumulative Beneficiary Funding Actions (line 9 minus line 7)	\$77,486,388
11. Net Beneficiary Funds Remaining in Trust, net of cumulative Beneficiary Funding Actions Approved by Trustee (line 9 minus	\$72,250,829.03
line 8)	

# ATTACHMENT C DETAILED PLAN FOR REPORTING ON ELIGIBLE MITIGATION ACTION IMPLEMENTATION

The Maryland Department of the Environment (MDE) will provide detailed reporting on this Environmental Mitigation Trust projects in two ways:

- Updates to MDE's Volkswagen Mitigation Trust webpage (<a href="https://mde.maryland.gov/programs/Air/MobileSources/Pages/MarylandVolkswagenMitigationPlan.aspx">https://mde.maryland.gov/programs/Air/MobileSources/Pages/MarylandVolkswagenMitigationPlan.aspx</a>)
- 2. Maryland's semiannual reporting obligation to Wilmington Trust.

MDE maintains a VW Mitigation Trust webpage to provide information and updates to the public in a timely manner. MDE will utilize the webpage to inform the public of project awards and make all documents received publicly available by posting them on that page.

Subparagraph 5.3 of the Environmental Mitigation Trust Agreement for State Beneficiaries details Maryland's Reporting Obligations: "For each Eligible Mitigation Action, no later than six months after receiving its first disbursement of Trust Assets, and thereafter no later than January 30 (for the preceding six-month period of July 1 to December 31) and July 30 (for the preceding six-month period of January 1 to June 30) of each year, each Beneficiary shall submit to the Trustee a semiannual report describing the progress implementing each Eligible Mitigation Action during the six-month period leading up to the reporting date (including a summary of all costs expended on the Eligible Mitigation Action through the reporting date). Such reports shall include a complete description of the status (including actual or projected termination date), development, implementation, and any modification of each approved Eligible Mitigation Action. Beneficiaries may group multiple Eligible Mitigation Actions and multiple sub-beneficiaries into a single report. These reports shall be signed by an official with the authority to submit the report for the Beneficiary and must contain an attestation that the information is true and correct and that the submission is made under penalty of perjury. To the extent a Beneficiary avails itself of the DERA Option described in Appendix D-2, that Beneficiary may submit its DERA Quarterly Programmatic Reports in satisfaction of its obligations under this Paragraph as to those Eligible Mitigation Actions funded through the DERA Option. The Trustee shall post each semiannual report on the State Trust's public-facing website upon receipt."

In MDE's semiannual report following the Trustee's approval of this project, MDE will describe the progress of implementing this Eligible Mitigation Action and include a summary of all costs expended on the Eligible Mitigation Action through the reporting date. The report will also include a complete description of the status, development, implementation (including project schedule and milestone updates), and any modification to this Eligible Mitigation Action.

그들은 17.6 가능한다. 기본 전 10.1 전 작업 보는 전투 연락하는 바로 가득하는 것이 하는 것이 되었습니다. 전 기를 다고 전 기를 다시라고 있는 때

In the case of the conjugate of the case of t

arrongian aspx

ടെയ്യുന്ന് പ്രത്യാന് പ്രത്യാന നടന്ന് പ്രവാധ ക്രിക്കുമന്ന് സ്വിഷന വരു പ്രികൃത്തിൽ 1950 ന് വാധന വാധിവാധിന്റെ 1945 - മാന്ന് ജീവരം ക്രിക്കുന്നു നോന്നു പ്രവാധ പാന്നം അന്വാര്യാന് സ്വാസം വിശ്നാസ് വിശ്നാസ് വരുന്നു. വാധന് സ്വാ വാണ് സ്വിഷനം ക്രിക്ക് പ്രത്യാന് വിശ്നാസ് വിശ്നാസ് വിശ്നാസ് വിശ്നാസ് വിശ്നാസ് വിശ്നാസ് വിശ്നാസ് വിശ്നാസ് വിശ്നാസ്

and contained and the content of the first collegion of the content of the content of the collegion of the c

# ATTACHMENT D DETAILED COST ESTIMATES FROM SELECTED OR POTENTIAL VENDORS FOR EACH PROPOSED EXPENDITURE EXCEEDING \$25,000

Applicants were asked to submit the total cost for each replacement project. Host Terminals provided estimates for each engine replacement and will provide a 60% match toward the replacement costs.

Marine	Number of	Fuel	Upgrade Cost	Installation	Total Cost
Engine	Engines	Туре		Cost	
Propulsion	2	Diesel	\$390,000	\$200,000	\$1,180,000
Genset	2	Diesel	\$45,500	\$20,000	\$131,000
Winch	1	Diesel	\$28,000	\$14,000	\$42,000

#### CONTRACTOR OF A

STEELS OF THE SAME AND STEELS OF STANDED AND A STANDED AND STANDED ASSESSED. THE PARTIES AND A SERVICE OF THE PARTIES AND A SERVICE

kang uti salak spering menggita nggal makal makap salak meninggang berngan seben ngin President Militarya ini Pal Dilih pahuman bang salah makap menggang bang alah sebagita menggang Kang